

SECTION-IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2729 OF 2015
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 9643 OF 2015
(Application for impleadment as respondent)

BHARAT SHARMA	VERSUS	...Petitioner(S)
STATE OF PUNJAB		...Respondent(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.7.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Learned counsel for the petitioner is ready with the fixed deposit receipt(FDR) for an amount of Rs. 5 lakhs payable at Punjab National Bank pursuant to an settlement by the Mediation and Conciliation Centre of Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh dated 11.11.2014. He shall deposit the same with the Registry of this Court to the credit of the special leave petition.

The petitioner undertakes to make the deposit of the balance Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve lakhs only), as agreed upon in the mediation proceedings. As and when the petitioner deposits the said amount with the Bank, such FDR shall also be deposited with the Registry of this Court.

This matter is adjourned."

It is further submitted that in compliance of this Court's Order quoted above, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 15.07.2015 produced a Fixed Deposit Receipt dated 16.04.2015 for an amount of Rs. 5 lakhs in favour of Aditi Sharma-minor under the guardianship of the petitioner herein. The fixed deposit receipt has been kept in the safe Custody of Cash & Accounts Branch of this Registry. The Fixed Deposit is due to mature on 16.04.2018.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed Fixed Deposit Receipt for the balance amount of Rs. 12 lakhs, so far.

It is further submitted that the instant matter is an after notice matter.

It is further submitted that Mr. Devendra Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole Respondent/State of Punjab.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Ritesh Khatri, Advocate has already filed an application for impleadment of the applicants (1) Krishan Kumar (2) Deepak Sharma and (3) Aditi Sharma (Minor) through legal guardian Krishan Kumar as respondents. The counsel has also filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of proposed respondents Nos. 1 & 2.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 11th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate
2. Mr. Ritesh Khatri, Advocate
3. Mr. Devendra Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C2